claims such as mortality, morbidity and expenses. In general,
AEGON is at risk if policy lapses increase as sometimes AEGON is
unable to fully recover up front expenses in selling a product
despite the presence of commission recoveries or surrender
charges and fees. For mortality and morbidity risk, AEGON sells
certain types of policies that are at risk if mortality or morbidity
increases, such as term life insurance and accidental insurance,
and sells certain types of policies that are at risk if mortality
decreases, such as annuity products. AEGON is also at risk if
expenses are higher than assumed by management.

AEGON monitors and manages its underwriting risk by each
underwriting risk type. Attribution analysis is performed on
earnings and reserve movements in order to understand the
source of any material variation in actual results from what was
expected. AEGON’s units also perform experience studies for
underwriting risk assumptions, comparing AEGON’s experience to

Table 10

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF NET INCOME AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY TO EQUITY AND REAL ESTATE MARKETS1,2

(in EUR millions)
Estimated approximate Estimated approximate

Immediate change in effects on net income effects on shareholders’ equity

Equity increase 10% 103 366
Equity decrease 10% (202) (457)
Equity decrease 20% (425) (888)

Real estate increase 10% 204 219
Real estate decrease 10% (204) (219)
Real estate decrease 20% (408) (439)

1 Basic assumptions: no correlation between markets and risks, unchanged conditions for all other assets and liabilities and limited management actions taken. All changes are
relative to net income and shareholders’ equity. Effects do not tend to be linear and therefore cannot be extrapolated for larger increases or decreases.

2 The effect of movements in equity and real estate markets is reflected as a one-time increase or decrease of worldwide equity and real estate markets on December 31, 2005.

AEGON ANNUAL REPORT 2005 61

33

industry experience as well as combining AEGON’s experience